01-17-2002 Form PTO-1595 U.S. Department of Commerce RE: Docket No. 60571-300102, 300201, 300301, 101951706 300401, 300501, and 300601 To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents & attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): WeSync.Com, Inc. Name: Palm, Inc. 1001 SW Fifth Avenue 1-11-02 Suite # 550 Internal Address: Portland, OR 97204 Street Address: 5470 Great American Parkway Additional name of conveying party attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Nature of conveyance: City: San Jose State: CA ZIP: 95052 ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers: If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/527,939, 09/288,774 B. Patent No.(s) 6,308,201 09/289,764, 09/289,769, and 09/289,273 ☐ Yes ☑ No Additional numbers attached? Name and address party to whom correspondence concerning Total number of applications and 6 patents involved: document should be mailed: \$240.00 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Name: Carina Tan OPPENHEIMER WOLFF & DONNELLY LLP ☑ Enclosed ☑ Any discrepancy or overpayment is authorized to be Street Address: 1400 Page Mill Road charged to deposit account State: California ZIP: 94304-1124 City: Palo Alto Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Carina Tan, Reg No.: 45, 769 Carina Simonal Car Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 Name of Person Signing

01/16/2002 LMUELLER 00000130 09527939 01 FC:581 240.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 012463 FRAME: 0042

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WeSync.com, Inc., A Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1001 SW 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Portland, OR 97204-1148, (hereafter ASSIGNOR) has been assigned or otherwise has an ownership interest in certain new and useful improvements as set forth in the patents and/or patent applications listed in attached Appendix A.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby:

- Sells, assigns and transfers to Palm, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 5470 Great America Parkway, Santa Clara, CA 95052 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in applications for Letters patent in the United States and countries foreign thereto, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said inventions, and in and to any and all priority rights and/or convention rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and to any other benefits accruing or to accrue to ASSIGNOR with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to any and all claims that were available to ASSIGNOR for infringement prior to this assignment.
- Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said applications or any divisions, continuations, substitutes, reexaminations, or reissues, or foreign counterparts thereof to the ASSIGNEE, as the assignees of the whole right, title and interest thereto (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed therein.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense,

REEL: 012463 FRAME: 0043

perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said applications, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.

- Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, as well as the ASSIGNOR's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that ASSIGNOR has not entered, and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature.

WeSync.com, Inc.		
By: MtM		Date: NOV 15, 700
Typed Name: Pete Grillo		/
Officer WeSync.com,	Inc.	
WILTE OF OREGON		
STATE OF OREGON	) )ss.	
COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH	)	
On this day of notary public, personally appeared the above he basis of satisfactory evidence) to be to nstrument, and acknowledged execution of	ve-named assignor, know the person whose name	wn to me (or proved to me on
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Notary Public		

PATENT REEL: 012463 FRAME: 0044

## APPENDIX A

Attorney Docket No.	Serial Number	U.S. Patent Number	Filing Date	Issued Date	Title
50571-300102 (PFTRP001A)	09/527,939		MARCH 16, 2000		COMPUTERIZED HELP SYSTEM WITH MODAL AND NON-MODAL MODES
60571-300201 (PFTRP002)	09/288,774		APRIL 8, 1999		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING AND MANIPULATING MULTIPLE CALENDARS ON A PERSONAL DIGITAL ASSISTANT
60571-300301 (PFTRP003)	09/289,764		APRIL 8, 1999		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZING MULTIPLE CALENDARS OVER WIDE AREA NETWORK
60571-300401 (PFTRP004)	09/289,769		APRIL 8, 1999		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZING DATA AMONG A PLURALITY OF USERS VIA AN INTERMITTENTLY ACCESSED NETWORK
60571-300501 (PFTRP005)	09/289,771	6,308,201	APRIL 8, 1999	October 28, 2001	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SHARING DATA AMONG A PLURALITY OF PERSONAL DIGITAL ASSISTANTS
60571-300601 (PFTRP006)	09/289,273		APRIL 8, 1999		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING ADVERTISING INFORMATION ON A CLIENT COMPUTER DURING A DATA TRANSFER PROCESS

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/11/2002 REEL: 012463 FRAME: 0045

SV: 238745 v01 12/11/2001